

RESOLVES

• 7

\$

¥.

396

Å

#### OF THE

# FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

# PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

## PORTLAND:

PRINTED BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1824.

# CHAPTER LI.

#### Resolve in favor of the Secretary of State.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of this State to the Secretary of State, in addition to his salary for his services during the year eighteen hundred and twenty three. And the Governor, with the advice of Council, is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[This Resolve passed February 21, 1824.]

# CHAPTER LII.

## Resolve in favor of Elias Thomas,

Resolved, That there he paid out of the Treasury of this State, to Elias Thomas, Esquire, late Commissioner of the Treasury, the sum of five hundred and ninety-five dollars and two cents, in full compensation for his services as Commissioner of the Treasury, from the seventeenth of May, A. D. 1823, to the fifteenth of January, A. D. 1824; and that the Governor, with advice of Council, be requested to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[This Resolve passed February 21, 1824.]

# CHAPTER LIII.

Resolve providing for the collection of demands assigned by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to Maine, and instituting an inquiry respecting the bonds given for the performance of settling duties remaining in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Resolved, That the Governor, with advice of Council, be authorized to appoint an Agent or Agents, to collect the several demands assigned by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to Maine, and to cause the proceeds thereof to be paid into the Treasury of this State; and in case either of said demands be justly liable to any deduction, or cannot be collected in whole, such Agent or Agents are hereby authorized to compound and adjust the same, on such terms as he or they, may think reasonable, and for the interest of the State; and further to institute any

331

# 332 E. C. WILDER.-VALUATION.-A. G. CHANDLER.

inquiries relative to the bonds given for the performance of settling duties, which by the Act of Separation remained in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, to be enforced, commuted, released, or otherwise disposed of, (in manner as said Commonwealth might thereafter determine,) as may be necessary to promote the interest of the State.

[This Resolve passed February 21, 1824.]

# CHAPTER LIV.

### Resolve in favor of Ebenezer C. Wilder.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, to Ebenezer C. Wilder, the sum of one hundred and four dollars and eighty-five cents, in full compensation for his services as Agent for the State, appointed under authority of a Resolve passed February 6, 1822: And that the Governor, with advice of Council, be authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer for the same.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1824.]

# CHAPTER LV.

#### Resolve to correct the State Valuation.

Whereas, a portion of the town of Buxton has been set off from the town of Buxton, and annexed to the town of Standish: *Therefore*, *Resolved*, That twelve polls, and five thousand three hundred and seventy dollars be deducted from the town of Buxton, on the State Valuation, and that the same be added to the town of Standish.

[This Resolve passed February 23, 1824.]

## CHAPTER LVI.

Resolve relating to the accounts of Anson G. Chandler and Rufus K. Lane.

Whereas, Anson G. Chandler and Rufus K. Lane, Agents appointed under the Resolve of the eighth of February, 1823, have, in pursuance of said Resolve, rendered their several accounts to the Legislature; and whereas, on examination of said accounts,